



2195 Front Street  
Logan, Ohio 43138

Ted Strickland, Governor  
Lee Fisher, Lieutenant Governor  
Chris Korleski, Director

July 31, 2009

**RE: HOCKING COUNTY  
VALLEYVIEW ESTATES MHP  
COMMUNITY WATER SYSTEM  
PWS ID# 3700312**

Valleyview Estates MHP  
c/o Tracy Anthony  
1410 Sheridan Dr, Apt 18E  
Lancaster, OH 43130

Dear Ms. Anthony:

This office received the 2008 Consumer Confidence Report (CCR) for the Valleyview Estates MHP public water system on June 16, 2009. As submitted, Valleyview's water system is in violation of the OAC Rules 3745-96-01 through 04 for failure to comply with the CCR requirements. Specifically, the following deficiencies were noted:

1. The information provided in the "Table of Detected Contaminants" does not accurately represent the sampling completed at this system for the past 3 years. Our records indicate that the Table should be as follows:

Table of Detected Contaminants							
For: Valleyview Estates MHP							
	MCLG	MCL	Level Found	Range of Detections	Violation	Year Sampled	Typical Source of Contamination
<b>Residual Disinfectants</b>							
Chlorine (ppm)	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	1.17	0.2 - 3.0	No	2008	Water additive used to control microbes.
<b>Inorganic Contaminants</b>							
Lead (ppb)	0	Action Limit = 15	9.35	NA	No	2008	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits.
	Zero out of five samples were found to have lead in excess of the Action Level of 15 ppb						
Copper (ppb)	1,300	Action Limit = 1,300	3.4	NA	No	2008	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives.
	Zero out of five samples were found to have copper levels in excess of the Action Level of 1,300 ppb						
Barium (ppb)	2,000	2,000	86.1	NA	No	2006	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries; erosion of natural deposits.

Volatile Organic Contaminants							
Total Trihalomethanes (ppb)	NA	80	0.54	NA	No	2006	By-product of drinking water chlorination.

2. The Monitoring & Reporting violations received on July 29 and October 23, 2008 for failure to collect the required bacteriological samples in June and September, 2008 were not included.
3. No "Good Faith Effort" for distribution was completed to ensure that all users access the report.

Be sure to correct the aforementioned problems in your next CCR. The next report for calendar year 2009 must be sent to your customers no later than July 1, 2010. A copy of the CCR along with a Certification Form must be submitted to this office at the above address. Violations in future reports may result in further enforcement action.

If you have any questions or problems, please feel free to contact me at (740) 380-5207 or email me at [sarah.wallace@epa.state.oh.us](mailto:sarah.wallace@epa.state.oh.us).

Sincerely,



Sarah Wallace  
Environmental Engineer  
Division of Drinking and Ground Waters

SW/cb

cc: Hocking County Health Department  
cc: Mark L. Anthony  
15111 State Route 664 South  
Logan, OH 43138